

EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

AND

ITS SUBSIDIARIES

**AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025**

Currency – Myanmar Kyats

**MNA LIMITED
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS**

EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

CONTENTS	PAGE
Report of the Directors	1-2
Statement of the Directors	3
Independent Auditor's Report	4 – 6
Statement of Financial Position	7 – 8
Statement of Comprehensive Income	9
Statement of Changes in Equity	10
Statement of Cash Flow	11
Notes to the Financial Statements	12 – 31



EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC CO., LTD.

7A, 7th Floor, EFR Building, No. 941, Corner of Shukhintha Mayopat Road and Myoma 11th Street, North 4th Ward, Thakayta Township, Yangon Region.

☎ +951 5440 76, +951 5440 77, +959 8899 488 90

● www.efrgroupmyanmar.com

📘 www.facebook.com/efrgroup

Report of the Directors

For the year ended March 31, 2025,

The directors present their report to the shareholders together with the audited financial statements of **EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED** ("the Company") for the year ended March 31, 2025.

1. Directors

The directors of the Company in office at the date of this report are as follows:

- U Kyaw Lwin Oo, Managing Director
- U Maung Maung Oo, Director
- Daw Khin Sone, Director
- U Than Aung, Director

2. Principal Activities

The principal activities of the Company are as follows:

- Total Logistics Services
- Business of international standard warehouse and distribution

3. Dividends

The Company has not paid dividend to Shareholder of the Company during the year ended March 31, 2025.

4. Share Options

There were no options granted during the financial year to subscribe for unissued shares of the Company. No shares have been issued during the financial year by virtue of the exercise of options to take up unissued shares of the Company.

5. Result of the Company

The financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2025 and the financial performance of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025 are set out on pages 7 to page 9, respectively.

6. Independent auditor

The financial statements have been audited by independent Auditor "MNA LIMITED".

On behalf of the Directors



Director
June 30, 2025

Director
Ever Flow River Group Public Company Limited.



Director
June 30, 2025

Director
Ever Flow River Group Public Company Limited.



EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC CO., LTD.

7A, 7th Floor, EFR Building, No. 941, Corner of Shukhintha Mayopat Road and Myoma 11th Street, North 4th Ward, Thakayta Township, Yangon Region.

☎ +951 5440 76, +951 5440 77, +959 8899 488 90

🌐 www.efrgroupmyanmar.com

📘 www.facebook.com/efrgroup

STATEMENT OF THE DIRECTORS

On behalf of the Board of Directors, we are pleased to present the financial statements of **EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED** for the year ended March 31, 2025.

In accordance with Section 258 and Section 264 of the Myanmar Companies Law, we do hereby state that in the opinion of the Directors, the financial statements of the Company as set out on pages 7 to 31 are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2025, and the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2025.

In addition, at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts when they fall due.

On behalf of the Directors

Director

EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

June 30, 2025

Director

Ever Flow River Group Public Company Limited.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of **EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED** (the Company), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2025, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the financial year ended March 31, 2025, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2025, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years ended March 31, 2025 then ended in accordance with Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards (MFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Myanmar Standards on Auditing (MSAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Myanmar, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Information other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Report of the Directors set out on Page 1 to 3. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appear to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with MFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with MSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. We are also required to report, in accordance with Section 280, Sub-section (a)(b) of the Myanmar Companies Law, to the members of the Company, on the financial statements examined by us.

As part of an audit in accordance with MSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to

events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In accordance with the provisions of the Myanmar Companies Law, we report that:

- (i) we have obtained all the information and explanations we have required; and
- (ii) the financial records have been maintained by the Company as required by Section 258 of the Law.



Aung Phyo Myat (PAPP-1426)
Managing Partner
MNA LIMITED
Certified Public Accountants
June 30, 2025

EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT MARCH 31, 2025

Currency – Myanmar Kyats

	Note	31-Mar-25 MMK	31-Mar-24 MMK
Assets			
Non-Current Assets			
Property, Plant and Equipment	4	4,089,014,139.44	2,879,650,788.68
Intangible Asset	5	74,527,661.93	82,018,817.97
Long-Term Investment	6	4,518,342,304.89	4,561,688,593.19
Other Non-Current Assets	7	391,618,000.00	391,618,000.00
Total Non-Current Assets		9,073,502,106.26	7,914,976,199.84
Current Assets			
Inventories	8	901,272,715.72	3,735,827,160.38
Account Receivable	9	4,651,117,181.27	4,208,849,964.87
Other Receivables	10	13,439,759,690.19	10,595,942,898.11
Advance and Prepayments	11	4,939,461,212.88	8,313,005,849.36
Cash and Cash Equivalents	12	4,355,854,485.60	6,298,744,120.55
Total Current Assets		28,287,465,285.66	33,152,369,993.27
Total Assets		37,360,967,391.92	41,067,346,193.11
Equity and Liabilities			
Equity			
Share Capital		13,638,599,000.00	13,638,599,000.00
Reserves		590,844,986.25	590,844,986.25
Retained Earnings		6,444,210,617.23	3,923,301,927.43
Non-Controlling Interests		314,050,377.22	247,470,647.92
Total Equity		20,987,704,980.70	18,400,216,561.60
Non-Current Liabilities			
Long-Term Borrowings	13	3,000,000,000.00	3,046,612,289.88
Total Long-term Liabilities		3,000,000,000.00	3,046,612,289.88
Current Liabilities			
Account Payables	14	2,615,149,565.07	2,088,855,335.08
Other Payables	15	9,699,385,975.55	16,812,877,852.31
Accrued and Provisions	16	1,058,726,870.60	718,784,153.89
Total Current Liabilities		13,373,262,411.22	19,620,517,341.28
Total Equity and Liabilities		37,360,967,391.92	41,067,346,193.11

See Accompanying Notes to these Consolidated Financial Statements

Authenticated by:

(1)

Ever Flow River Group Public Company Limited.



(2)

Director

Ever Flow River Group Public Company Limited.

EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

Currency – Myanmar Kyats

	Note	31-Mar-25 MMK	31-Mar-24 MMK
(a)Basic Earnings per share			
Profit/(Loss) attributable to:			
Shareholder of the company		2,520,908,689.80	403,041,676.40
Weighted average number of Ordinary Share		19,977,223.00	19,977,223.00
Basic Earnings Per Share		126.19	20.18
(b)Diluted Earnings per Share			
Profit/(Loss) attributable to Shareholders of the Company		2,520,908,689.80	403,041,676.40
Interest on convertible loan note		-	-
Profit/(Loss) used to determine in Diluted Earnings per share		2,520,908,689.80	403,041,676.40
Weighted average number of Ordinary Share		19,977,223.00	19,977,223.00
<u>Adjustment</u>			
Convertible Loan notes		-	-
Share options		-	-
		19,977,223.00	19,977,223.00
Diluted Earnings per share		126.19	20.18

EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

Currency-- Myanmar Kyats

	Note	31-Mar-25 MMK	31-Mar-24 MMK
Revenue	17	30,389,407,732.68	45,206,496,664.11
Direct Expenses (Cost of Sales)	18	(22,167,199,262.38)	(39,971,666,728.42)
Gross Profit		8,222,208,470.30	5,234,829,935.69
Other Income	19	2,097,124,547.10	1,970,500,141.23
Administrative Expenses	20	(7,003,972,967.93)	(5,895,669,663.67)
Advertising and Marketing Expenses	21	(159,143,648.34)	(113,036,695.01)
Share of Associate Profit / (Loss)	22	317,447,143.38	(85,067,066.57)
Operating Profit (EBIT)		3,473,663,544.51	1,111,556,651.68
Finance Cost	23	(235,058,256.45)	(211,604,616.80)
Profit before Tax (PBT)		3,238,605,288.06	899,952,034.88
Corporate Income Tax	24	(651,116,868.95)	(463,283,785.55)
Profit after Tax (PAT)		2,587,488,419.10	436,668,249.32
Other Comprehensive Income			
Foreign Currency Translation		-	(6,216,529.93)
Total Comprehensive Income		2,587,488,419.10	430,451,719.39
<u>Profit/(Loss) Attributable to:</u>			
Controlling Interests		2,520,908,689.80	403,041,676.40
Non-Controlling Interests		66,579,729.30	33,626,572.92
		2,587,488,419.10	436,668,249.32
<u>Total comprehensive Income attributable to</u>			
Controlling Interests		2,520,908,689.80	396,825,146.46
Non-Controlling Interests		66,579,729.30	33,626,572.92
		2,587,488,419.10	430,451,719.39

See Accompanying Notes to these consolidated Financial Statements

(1)

(2)



Director

Ever Flow River Group Public Company Limited.

9

K. Sone

Director

Ever Flow River Group Public Company Limited.

EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

Currency – Myanmar Kyats

	Share Capital	Reserves	Retained Earning	Non-controlling Interest	Total
At April 1, 2024	13,638,599,000.00	590,844,986.25	3,923,301,927.43	247,470,647.92	18,400,216,561.60
Profit for the Year	-	-	2,520,908,689.80	66,579,729.30	2,587,488,419.10
At March 31, 2025	13,638,599,000.00	590,844,986.25	6,444,210,617.23	314,050,377.22	20,987,704,980.70

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

	Share Capital	Reserves	Retained Earning	Non-controlling Interest	Total
At April 1, 2023	13,638,599,000.00	597,061,516.18	4,285,080,518.03	213,844,075.00	18,734,585,109.21
Profit/ (Loss) for the Year	-	-	403,041,676.40	33,626,572.92	436,668,249.32
Dividend Paid	-	-	(764,820,267.00)	-	(764,820,267.00)
Foreign Currency Translation	-	(6,216,529.93)	-	-	(6,216,529.93)
At March 31, 2024	13,638,599,000.00	590,844,986.25	3,923,301,927.43	247,470,647.92	18,400,216,561.60

See Accompanying Notes to these Consolidated Financial Statements

EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

Currency – Myanmar Kyats

	31-Mar-25 MMK	31-Mar-24 MMK
Cash Flow from Operating Activities		
Profit/ (Loss) for the Year	2,587,488,419.10	436,668,249.32
Adjustments		
Depreciation and Amortization expenses	478,696,502.87	328,553,041.55
(Gain) / Loss on Disposal of PPE	(73,533,789.94)	(18,075,155.73)
Share of Associate (Profit) / Loss	(317,447,143.38)	85,067,066.57
Income Tax Expenses	651,116,868.95	463,283,795.56
Foreign Currency Translation	-	(6,216,529.94)
Cash Generated from Operating Activities	3,326,320,857.61	1,289,280,457.32
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes		
Inventory	2,834,554,444.66	(3,487,291,651.32)
Account Receivables	(442,267,216.40)	(2,029,213,622.59)
Other Receivables	(2,843,816,792.09)	73,913,121.91
Advance & Prepayments	3,373,544,636.48	-
Account Payables	526,294,229.99	1,567,456,590.59
Other Payables	(7,113,491,876.76)	6,030,090,678.45
Accrued & Provisions	339,942,717.02	-
Tax Provision	(651,116,868.95)	(463,283,785.56)
Cash Generated from Operating Activities	(650,035,868.44)	2,980,951,788.80
Interest Paid	-	-
Tax Paid	-	-
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities	(650,035,868.44)	2,980,951,788.80
Cash Flow from Investing Activities		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment	(2,004,018,116.00)	(1,803,540,878.11)
Purchase of Intangible Assets	(158,400.01)	(3,540,000.00)
Proceed from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	397,141,607.70	60,286,397.19
Additional Investment to Project	-	(41,751,279.00)
Long-Term Investments	360,793,431.68	-
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities	(1,246,241,476.63)	(1,788,545,759.92)
Cash Flow from Financing Activities		
Proceed from Loan	-	2,943,046,096.80
Issue/(Repayment) of Long-Term Loan	(46,612,289.88)	-
Dividend Paid	-	(764,820,267.00)
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities	(46,612,289.88)	2,178,225,829.80
Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(1,942,889,634.95)	3,370,631,858.69
Cash and Cash Equivalents at April 1, 2024	6,298,744,120.55	2,928,112,261.85
Cash and Cash Equivalents at March 31, 2025	4,355,854,485.60	6,298,744,120.55

EVER FLOW RIVER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

Currency – Myanmar Kyats

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements.

1. General

Ever Flow River Group Public Company Limited (the Company) is incorporated in the Republic of the Union of Myanmar under the Myanmar Companies Law 2017. The address of the registered office is as follows:

The registered office of the Company is located at Corner of Shukhintha Mayopat Road and Myoma 11th Street, Building No.941, 7A/7th Floor, North 4th Ward Thakayta Township, Yangon Region, Myanmar.

Website: www.efrgroupmyanmar.com,

Contact Phone No.+9598899 48890, +951 544076. +951 544077.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Unless otherwise stated, the following accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items that are considered material in relation to the financial statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Basic of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provision of the Myanmar Companies Law 2017 and Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS). The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise indicate in the summary of significant accounting policy.

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with MFRSs requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. It also requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and assumptions.

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025 were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on June 30, 2025.

2.2 Revenue Recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of goods and rendering of services, net of service tax, sale commission and discount.

The group recognized revenue and the related cost can be reliably measured, it is probable that the collectability of the related receivable is reasonably assured and when the specific criteria for each of the Group's activities are met as follows:

(a) Sale of Goods

Revenue from sale of goods is recognized when the customers have accepted the performance obligations.

(b) Rendering (Service-Logistics Services)

Revenue from logistics services is recognized using the percentage of completion method based on the actual services provided as a proportion of the total services to be performed.

(c) Rendering (Service-Inspection Services)

Revenue from inspection services is recognized when the goods inspected are delivered.

(d) Interest Income

Interest Income is recognized when the interest is deposited into the bank account.

2.3 Group Accounting

(a) Subsidiaries

(i) Consolidation

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls the entity when the group is exposed to, or has rights to and has the ability to affect its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements, intercompany transactions and balances and unrealized gains on transactions between group entities are eliminated. Unrealized losses are also eliminated unless the transactions provide evidence of an impairment indicator of the transferred asset. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

Non-controlling interests comprises the portion of a subsidiary's net results of operation and its net assets, which is attributable to the interest that are not owned directly or indirectly by the equity holders of the company. They are shown separately in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, and statement of financial position.

(ii) Acquisitions

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations entered into by the Group.

On an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, the Group recognizes any non-controlling interest in the acquiree at the date of acquisition either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of acquiree's identifiable net assets.

The excess of (a) the consolidation transfers the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the (b) fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill.

(iii) Disposals

When the change in the Group's ownership interest in a subsidiary results in a loss of control over the subsidiary, the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary including any goodwill are de-recognized.

Any retained equity interest in the equity is re-measured at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the retained interest at the date when control is lost and its fair value is recognized in Profit and Loss.

(b) Transactions with Non-Controlling Interests

Changes in the Group's ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control over the subsidiary are accounted for as transactions with equity owners of the Company. Any difference between the change in the carrying amounts of the non-controlling interest and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognized within equity attributable to the equity holders of the company.

(c) Associated Companies

Associated companies are entities over which the Group has significant influence, but not control, generally accompanied by a shareholding giving rise to voting rights of 20% and above but not exceeding 50%.

Investments in associated companies are accounted for in the Consolidated Financial Statements using the equity method of accounting less impairment losses, if any.

(i) Acquisitions

Investments in associated companies are initially recognized at cost. The cost of an acquisition is measured at the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued or liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange, plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition.

(ii) Equity Accounting Method

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognized at cost and recognized Group's share of its associated companies' profits or losses of the investee in profit or loss and its share of movements in other comprehensive income of the investee's other

comprehensive income. Dividend received or receivable from the associated companies are recognized as a reduction of the carrying amount of the investments.

(iii) Disposals

Investments in associated companies are derecognized when the Group loses significant influence.

2.4 Currency Translation

(a) Functional Currency

Functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which an entity operates. The financial statement of the Company is measured using the respective functional currency of **Ever Flow River Group Public Company Limited is Myanmar Kyat.**

In the case of presenting in Myanmar Kyat, which is the functional currency of the Company, transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the rate of exchange ruling at the dates of the transactions.

(b) Transactions in Foreign Currency

Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet are translated at the foreign exchange rates ruling at that date.

Non-monetary items which are measured in terms of historical costs denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the foreign exchange rate ruling at that date of transaction.

(c) Exchange Rate Differences

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items and the transactions of monetary items are included in the income statement for the year. When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognized directly in income statement, any corresponding exchange gain or loss is recognized directly in income statement. When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognized in the income statement, any corresponding exchange gain or loss is recognized in income statement.

2.5 Income Taxes

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are not taxable or tax deductible. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Current tax is recognized as an expense or income in profit or loss.

2.6 Trade and Other Receivables

Trade and other receivables are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction cost and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less accumulated impairment losses.

The company assesses at each statement of financial position data whether there is objective evidence that these financial assets are impaired and recognizes an allowance for impairment when such evidence exists. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that enter bankruptcy and default or delay significant delay in payments are objective evidence that these financial assets are impaired. The carrying amount of these assets is reduce through the use of an impairment allowance account which is calculated as the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discount at the original effective interest rate.

2.7 Property, Plant and Equipment

Land and buildings are initially recognized at cost. Freehold land is subsequently carried at the revalued amount less accumulated impairment losses. Building and leasehold land are subsequently carried at the revalued amounts less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Other Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is calculated the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Depreciation on assets is calculated beginning from the date on which the asset has been acquired. The rates as fixed by Management. Freehold land is not depreciated. Depreciation rate are as follows:

Furniture and Fittings	5 - 10 years
Computer and IT Equipment	5 - 10 years
Motor Vehicle	5 - 10 years
Plant and Machinery	5 - 10 years
Building Renovation	5 - 10 years

Subsequent maintenance expenditure relating to property, plant and equipment that has already been recognized is added to the carrying amount of the assets only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the entity and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repair expenses are recognized in profit or loss when incurred.

Disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment, the difference between the disposal proceeds and it's carrying amount is recognized in profit or loss within 'other gains and losses'.

2.8 Intangible Assets

(a) Goodwill

Goodwill on subsidiaries is recognized separately as intangible assets and carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill on associated companies and joint ventures is included in the carrying amount of the investments. Gains and losses on the disposal of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associated companies include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

(b) Other Intangible Assets

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost and carried at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses.

2.9 Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

Property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever there is any indication to do so. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. The difference between the amount and recoverable amount is recognized as an impairment loss in the statement of comprehensive income.

2.10 Investment in Subsidiaries and Associated Companies

Investments in subsidiaries are recognized at cost less accumulated impairment losses in the Company's statement of financial position.

Investment in associates is initially recognized at cost under the equity method and the carrying amount is increased or decreased to recognize the investor's share of the profit or loss of the investee after the date of acquisition.

2.11 Cash and Cash Equivalent

For the purpose of presentation in the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, bank balance, bank overdraft, deposits with financial institutions which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

2.12 Provisions

Provisions for other liabilities and charges are recognized when the company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made.

2.13 Trade and Other Payables

Payables are initially measured at fair value, and subsequently carried at amortized cost, using the effective interest method.

2.14 Related Parties and Related Parties Transactions

Related parties are persons or entities that are related to the entity that is preparing its financial statements. A person has control or joint control over the reporting entity has significant influence over the reporting entity is a member of the key management personnel of the reporting entity or of a parent of the reporting entity. A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services, or obligations between related parties. Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including any directors of the entity.

If there have been transactions between related parties, disclose the nature of the related party relationship as well as information about the transactions and outstanding balances necessary for an understanding of the potential effect of the relationship on the financial statements. These disclosures would be made separately for each category of related parties and would include the amount of the transactions the amount of outstanding balances, including terms and conditions.

2.15 Reclassification of Prior Year Figures

The financial information presented for the year ended 31 March 2025 includes certain reclassifications of prior year figures. These reclassifications were made to enhance the understandability of the financial statements and to align with current financial reporting practices.

The reclassified figures do not affect the previously reported net profit, total assets, total liabilities, or equity. The changes are purely presentational and aim to provide more meaningful and transparent information to the users of the financial statements.

3. Paid-up Share Capital

The fully issued and paid-up share capital amounts to MMK 13,638,599,000, comprising 19,977,223 shares. The shareholders, who also serve as directors, are as follows:

Name of Shareholder / Director

1. U Kyaw Lwin Oo	Managing Director
2. U Maung Maung Oo	Director
3. Daw Khin Sone	Director
4. U Than Aung	Director

The Group had the following subsidiaries and associates as respectively:

Name	Principle Activities	Country of Incorporation	Proportion of Ordinary shares directly held by the Group 31- Mar- 2025 31- Mar- 2024
Gold Shipping Agency Services Limited (Gold Shipping)	Acting as an agent for CONNEXT Shipping Pte Ltd (Yangon-Kawthaung - Ranong Service)	Myanmar	100.00% 100.00%
EFR G Link Express Services Limited (EFR GLE)	Providing freight forwarding services for total logistics package including inland, sea, air and warehouse service	Myanmar	100.00% 100.00%
Myanmar Round the World Logistics Limited (MRTW Logistics)	Providing freight forwarding services especially for air cargo	Myanmar	100.00% 100.00%
MRTW Manufacturing & Inspection Company Limited (MRTW Manufacturing)	Providing garments, shoes and bags inspection services especially for Japanese Buyer's cargo	Myanmar	100.00% 100.00%
Multipack Engineering Services Limited (Multipack)	Providing engineering services for logistics sectors such as installation for garment on hanging in containers, handling project cargoes, construction of container house	Myanmar	100.00% 100.00%
Ever Flow River Trading Company Limited (EFR Trading)	Importing electronic goods and rice rollers, distributions of rice rollers and exporting rubber trade	Myanmar	100.00% 100.00%
Eravati Myanmar Company Limited	Exporting/Importing- rubber and agriculture product trade	Myanmar	100.00% 100.00%
Unison Choice Services Limited (UCS)	Providing freight forwarding service especially for handling sea cargo and named account information cargo	Myanmar	100.00% 100.00%

Myanmar Elite Logistics Company Limited	Inland Cross Border transportation services and warehousing services	Myanmar	100.00%	100.00%
Ever Flow River Logistics & Distribution Center (Mandalay) Company Limited (LDC Mandalay)	Erecting a dry port and a container yard and running container-related services. Apart from empty container depot, container freight station, inland container depot and container transportation services, value-added services such as packaging/ assembling services for re-transportation, customs bonded warehouse services that have connection with jetties/ wharfs and broader container services.	Myanmar	95.08%	95.08%
A Logistics Company Limited (A Logistics)	Providing trucking, custom clearance, insurance and freight forwarding service and full operational management for AIIP Logistic Center	Myanmar	60.00%	60.00%
*Kamigumi-EFR Logistics Company Limited (KEFR JV)	Providing trucking (domestics and cross border) service, inland container depots operation and relative logistics service, forwarding and custom clearance service, inspection, quarantine and inland water transportation service	Myanmar	30.00%	30.00%
Nankai AGL Myanmar Company Limited	Providing total logistics services provider by Land, Sea, Air	Myanmar	45.1%	45.1%

* The associated as listed above have capital consisting solely of ordinary shares, which are held directly and indirectly by the group. The Group held 14.19% equity interest in KEFR JV directly and 15.81% equity interest in KEFR JV indirectly through EFR Trading.

4. Property, Plant and Equipment

Cost	Land	Office Equipment	Furniture & Fittings	Computer & IT Equipment	Motor Vehicle	Plant and Machinery	Building Renovation	TOTAL
At April 1, 2024	-	613,091,723.79	133,526,227.65	293,955,603.93	1,959,059,991.27	213,894,362.06	541,010,630.25	3,754,538,538.95
Opening Adjustment	-	(271,418,043.75)	545,118.43	2,275,111.63	272,404,333.34	-	3,391,022.46	7,197,542.10
Restated Opening Balance	-	341,673,680.04	134,071,346.08	296,230,715.56	2,231,464,324.61	213,894,362.06	544,401,652.71	3,761,736,081.05
Addition	773,188,100.00	95,821,666.00	21,305,200.00	47,754,050.00	974,944,750.00	-	91,004,350.00	2,004,018,116.00
Disposal	-	(64,956,521.85)	(18,269,238.35)	(25,390,707.43)	(270,344,550.00)	-	(44,509,358.00)	(423,470,375.63)
Write Off	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2025	773,188,100.00	372,538,824.19	137,107,307.73	318,594,058.13	2,936,064,524.61	213,894,362.06	590,896,644.71	5,342,283,821.42
Accumulated Depreciation								
At April 1, 2024	-	170,126,560.04	50,279,313.39	108,933,344.31	263,489,087.27	127,091,958.32	154,967,486.96	874,887,750.27
Opening Adjustment	-	(60,160,225.64)	545,116.55	1,684,212.58	61,737,416.57	(0.06)	3,391,022.54	7,197,542.52
Restated Opening Balance	-	109,966,334.40	50,824,429.94	110,617,556.89	325,226,503.84	127,091,958.26	158,358,509.50	882,085,292.81
Depreciation for the Year	-	65,289,936.50	18,966,757.58	47,969,788.99	219,270,250.77	11,228,130.96	108,370,482.26	471,095,347.06
Disposal	-	(28,608,798.93)	(10,704,071.28)	(13,720,489.12)	(33,021,756.22)	-	(13,855,842.34)	(99,910,957.89)
Write Off	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2025	-	146,647,471.97	59,087,116.24	144,866,856.76	511,474,998.39	138,320,089.22	252,873,149.42	1,253,269,681.98
Net Book Value								
At March 31, 2024	-	442,965,163.75	83,246,914.27	185,022,259.62	1,695,570,904.99	86,802,403.74	386,043,143.29	2,879,650,788.68
At March 31, 2025	773,188,100.00	225,891,352.22	78,020,191.49	173,727,201.37	2,424,589,526.21	75,574,272.84	338,023,495.29	4,089,014,139.42

Property, Plant and Equipment

	Land	Office Equipment	Furniture & Fittings	Computer & IT Equipment	Motor Vehicle	Plant and Machinery	Building Renovation	TOTAL
Cost								
At April 1, 2023	-	370,455,281.04	80,022,248.52	204,267,050.56	979,958,537.43	227,008,288.61	155,000,903.05	2,016,712,309.21
Addition	-	264,216,905.75	57,340,059.13	91,296,750.37	1,004,677,435.66	-	386,009,727.20	1,803,540,878.11
Disposal	-	(21,580,463.00)	(3,836,080.00)	(1,608,197.00)	(25,575,981.82)	(13,113,926.55)	-	(65,714,648.37)
At March 31, 2024	-	613,091,723.79	133,526,227.65	293,955,603.93	1,959,059,991.27	213,894,362.06	541,010,630.25	3,754,538,538.95
Accumulated Depreciation								
At April 1, 2023	-	110,361,760.30	33,592,204.28	67,334,344.48	128,700,898.97	128,977,753.15	107,419,598.36	576,386,559.54
Depreciation for the Year	-	60,938,412.74	17,128,004.06	42,797,880.18	142,364,281.32	11,228,130.72	47,547,888.60	322,004,597.63
Disposal	-	(1,173,613.00)	(440,894.95)	(1,198,880.35)	(7,576,093.02)	(13,113,925.55)	-	(23,503,406.87)
At March 31, 2024	-	170,126,560.04	50,279,313.39	108,933,344.31	263,489,087.28	127,091,958.32	154,967,486.96	874,887,750.27
Net Book Value								
At March 31, 2023	-	260,093,520.74	46,430,044.24	136,932,706.08	851,257,638.45	98,030,535.46	47,581,304.69	1,440,325,749.66
At March 31, 2024	-	442,965,163.74	83,246,914.30	185,022,259.61	1,695,570,904.00	86,802,403.74	386,043,143.29	2,879,650,788.68

5. Intangible Asset

	Software	Goodwill	Total
Cost			
At April 1, 2024	72,555,554.74	25,192,689.00	97,748,243.74
Transfer from PPE	158,400.00	-	158,400.00
Disposal	-	-	-
Write-Off	-	-	-
At March 31, 2025	72,713,954.74	25,192,689.00	97,906,643.74
Accumulated Depreciation			
At April 1, 2024	15,729,425.77	-	15,729,425.77
Amortization for the Year	7,601,156.04	-	7,601,156.04
Transfer from PPE	48,400.00	-	48,400.00
Write-Off	-	-	-
At March 31, 2025	23,378,981.81	-	23,378,981.81
Net Book Value			
At March 31, 2024	56,826,128.97	25,192,689.00	82,018,817.97
At March 31, 2025	49,334,972.93	25,192,689.00	74,527,661.93

Intangible Asset

	Software	Goodwill	Total
Cost			
At April 1, 2023	69,015,554.74	25,192,689.00	94,208,243.74
Addition	3,540,000.00	-	3,540,000.00
Disposal	-	-	-
At March 30, 2024	72,555,554.74	25,192,689.00	97,748,243.74
Accumulated Depreciation			
At April 1, 2023	9,180,981.85	-	9,180,981.85
Amortization for the Years	6,548,443.92	-	6,548,443.92
Disposal	-	-	-
At March 31, 2024	15,729,425.77	-	15,729,425.77

Net Book Value			
At March 31, 2023	59,834,572.89	25,192,689.00	85,027,261.89
At March 31, 2024	56,826,128.97	25,192,689.00	82,018,817.97

6. Long-term Investment

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Project under development	3,332,941,380.86	3,236,259,360.86
Other Investment	1,185,400,924.03	1,325,429,232.33
	<u>4,518,342,304.89</u>	<u>4,561,688,593.19</u>

7. Other Non-Current Assets

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Land Lease Deposit	391,618,000.00	391,618,000.00
	<u>391,618,000.00</u>	<u>391,618,000.00</u>

8. Inventories

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Finished Goods	841,963,882.19	3,683,200,619.38
Others	59,308,833.53	52,626,541.00
	<u>901,272,715.72</u>	<u>3,735,827,160.38</u>

9. Account Receivables

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Account Receivable	4,646,229,881.27	4,208,849,964.87
Trade Receivables - Internal	4,887,300.00	-
	<u>4,651,117,181.27</u>	<u>4,208,849,964.87</u>

10. Other Receivables

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Other Receivables	12,037,735,631.83	9,782,483,388.11
Deposit	1,402,024,058.36	813,459,510.00
	<u>13,439,759,690.19</u>	<u>10,595,942,898.11</u>

11. Advance and Prepayments

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Prepaid Office/Warehouse Rental	170,025,977.67	92,947,369.34
Prepaid Car Rental	27,676,250.00	27,000,000.00
Prepaid Others	209,464,121.01	259,502,838.46
Advance Payment to Suppliers	2,966,116,914.59	-
Advance Insurance Premium	3,419,972.92	91,687,954.15
Advance Corporate Income Tax	568,057,616.54	519,990,496.54
Advance Commercial Tax	86,785,485.25	30,691,999.63
Advance Others	907,914,874.90	7,291,185,191.24
	<u>4,939,461,212.88</u>	<u>8,313,005,849.36</u>

12. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Cash in Hand	3,225,411,918.87	1,613,938,946.46
Cash at Bank	1,130,442,566.73	4,684,805,174.09
	<u>4,355,854,485.60</u>	<u>6,298,744,120.55</u>

13. Long-term Borrowings

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Bank Loan	3,000,000,000.00	3,046,612,289.88
	<u>3,000,000,000.00</u>	<u>3,046,612,289.88</u>

14. Accounts Payable

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Trade Payables	2,593,445,132.91	2,088,855,335.08
Trade Payables - Internal	21,704,432.16	-
	<u>2,615,149,565.07</u>	<u>2,088,855,335.08</u>

15. Other Payables

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Other Payables	8,049,067,987.62	14,622,278,358.96
Income Tax Payable	1,291,125,842.17	1,060,113,067.37
Commercial Tax Payable	259,192,145.75	157,012,010.98
Capital Gain Tax Payable	-	148,182,518.83
Payable to Shareholders/Directors	100,000,000.00	100,004,200.00
Payable to SBUs	-	725,287,696.17
	<u>9,699,385,975.55</u>	<u>16,812,877,852.31</u>

16. Accrued and Provisions

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Accrued Others Professional Fee	10,048,235.00	2,698,064.00
Accrued Management Fee	109,300,963.07	22,182,474.29
Accrued General Expenses	939,377,672.53	693,903,615.60
	<u>1,058,726,870.60</u>	<u>718,784,153.89</u>

17. Revenue

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Sales/ Service (External)	29,317,196,132.01	44,438,316,019.93
Sales/ Service (Internal)	666,777,261.37	700,224,214.18
Management Fees	405,434,339.30	67,956,430.00
	<u>30,389,407,732.68</u>	<u>45,206,496,664.11</u>

18. Cost of Sales

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Direct Expenses (Cost of Sales) (External)	22,167,199,262.38	39,971,666,728.42
	<u>22,167,199,262.38</u>	<u>39,971,666,728.42</u>

19. Other Income

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Other Service Income	2,028,201,508.01	1,951,561,033.55
Disposal Gain/(Loss)	73,533,789.94	18,075,155.73
Cash Surplus/ (Deficit)	(4,610,750.84)	863,951.95
	<u>2,097,124,547.10</u>	<u>1,970,500,141.23</u>

20. Administrative Expenses

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Professional and Service	260,974,169.38	234,656,325.01
Employee and Compensation	3,812,799,248.94	3,454,327,109.96
Operating Expenses	482,729,495.06	822,459,525.59
Transportation and Travelling	590,608,663.33	514,949,325.89
Repair and Maintenance	203,832,010.70	264,184,896.48
Compliance and Regulation	4,485,835.00	12,706,123.00
Donation and Gift	162,361,023.00	72,674,418.00
Other Operating Expenses	197,429,064.75	123,035,044.91
Financial and tax	810,056,954.91	68,123,853.27
Depreciation Expenses	478,696,502.87	328,553,041.55
	<u>7,003,972,967.93</u>	<u>5,895,669,663.67</u>

21. Advertising and Marketing Expenses

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Advertising	3,551,771.00	5,818,357.01
Travelling Expense (Marketing)	43,887,653.34	14,725,084.00
Business Related Expenses	111,704,224.00	92,493,254.00
	<u>159,143,648.34</u>	<u>113,036,695.01</u>

22. Share of Associate Profit / (Loss)

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Associate Profit/(Loss)	317,447,143.38	(85,067,066.57)
	<u>317,447,143.38</u>	<u>(85,067,066.57)</u>

23. Finance Cost

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
Bank Interest Income	(105,426,734.58)	(105,621,454.69)
Bank Interest Expenses	337,784,991.03	309,157,321.49
Other Interest Expenses	2,700,000.00	8,068,750.00
	<u>235,058,256.45</u>	<u>211,604,616.80</u>

24. Corporate Income Tax

	31- Mar- 2025	31- Mar- 2024
CIT Tax Provision	683,854,500.38	455,388,217.58
Over/ (Under) Tax Provision	(32,737,631.43)	7,895,567.97
	<u>651,116,868.95</u>	<u>463,283,785.55</u>

25. Financial Performance and Financial Position of the subsidiaries.

The table below presents the total revenue, expenses, and profit or loss for each subsidiary.

		31- Mar- 2025	
	Revenue	Cost	Profit/{Loss}
EFRGLE	3,650,953,198.81	3,327,370,675.82	323,582,522.99
MRTW LOGISTICS	1,462,219,181.91	791,132,006.90	671,087,175.01
UCS	1,701,333,828.70	1,322,653,144.39	378,680,684.31
GOLD SHIPPING	630,829,600.00	400,529,037.80	230,300,562.20
A LOGISTICS	412,506,233.00	296,519,848.29	115,986,384.71
LDC MANDALAY	1,447,694,788.09	1,037,726,117.40	409,968,670.69
LDC MUSE	-	-	-
EFR TRADING	15,917,934,674.51	15,749,627,720.06	168,306,954.45
MRTW MANUFACTURING	1,658,773,315.98	1,398,079,300.14	260,694,015.84
MULTIPACK	661,624,413.34	834,121,669.99	(172,497,256.65)
ERAVATI	678,900,024.00	956,488,239.51	(277,588,215.51)
MYANMAR ELITE LOGISTICS	1,761,204,135.04	1,285,239,062.38	475,965,072.66
	<u>29,983,973,393.38</u>	<u>27,399,486,822.68</u>	<u>2,584,486,570.70</u>

		31- Mar- 2024	
	Revenue	Cost	Profit/{Loss}
EFRGLE	6,067,923,657.72	5,602,834,620.37	465,089,037.35
MRTW LOGISTICS	6,082,888,343.20	5,860,031,453.28	222,856,889.92
UCS	2,316,849,297.00	2,196,712,875.00	120,136,422.00
GOLD SHIPPING	391,386,093.00	314,276,949.00	77,109,144.00
A LOGISTICS	1,115,823,682.74	1,057,619,482.50	58,204,200.24
LDC MANDALAY	3,508,133,915.00	3,298,025,165.76	210,108,749.24
EFR TRADING	9,639,155,032.23	9,583,854,719.93	55,300,312.30
MRTW MANUFACTURING	1,542,480,720.00	1,439,655,326.98	102,825,393.02
MULTIPACK	2,160,228,010.46	2,587,253,596.72	(427,025,586.26)
ERAVATI	3,988,864,671.33	4,274,561,967.96	(285,697,296.63)
MYANMAR ELITE LOGISTICS	8,392,763,241.43	8,102,084,479.68	290,678,761.75
	<u>45,206,496,664.11</u>	<u>44,316,910,637.18</u>	<u>889,586,026.93</u>

The table below presents the total assets, liabilities, and equity for each subsidiary.

	31- Mar- 2025		
	Total Assets	Total Liabilities	Total Equity
EFRGLE	2,296,149,921.52	653,782,204.77	1,642,367,716.75
MRTW LOGISTICS	2,213,377,561.01	986,004,197.78	1,227,373,363.23
UCS	1,934,116,541.08	992,776,669.94	941,339,871.14
GOLD SHIPPING	1,463,397,696.46	403,926,956.75	1,059,470,739.71
A LOGISTICS	1,259,351,680.33	850,390,875.06	408,960,805.27
EFR LDC MANDALAY	6,933,576,633.08	2,319,527,060.82	4,614,049,572.26
LDC MUSE	300,000,000.00	290,000,000.00	10,000,000.00
EFR TRADING	6,240,874,236.98	4,769,548,528.76	1,471,325,708.22
MRTW MANUFACTURING	1,225,840,757.04	642,621,162.43	583,219,594.61
MULTIPACK	1,399,349,803.86	1,973,363,272.45	(574,013,468.59)
ERAVATI	1,434,813,085.76	1,910,699,631.06	(475,886,545.30)
MYANMAR ELITE LOGISTICS	3,644,357,016.89	2,782,513,182.49	861,843,834.40
	30,345,204,934.01	18,575,153,742.31	11,770,051,191.70

	31- Mar- 2024		
	Total Assets	Total Liabilities	Total Equity
EFRGLE	1,891,998,700.71	573,213,506.95	1,318,785,193.76
MRTW LOGISTICS	1,298,457,668.81	742,171,480.59	556,286,188.22
UCS	1,397,629,297.10	834,970,110.27	562,659,186.83
GOLD SHIPPING	1,161,417,729.51	332,247,552.00	829,170,177.51
A LOGISTICS	1,182,071,082.97	889,096,662.41	292,974,420.56
LDC MANDALAY	6,503,619,511.42	2,299,538,609.83	4,204,080,901.59
EFR TRADING	13,669,076,006.18	12,366,057,252.41	1,303,018,753.77
MRTW MANUFACTURING	1,402,596,395.00	1,080,070,816.23	322,525,578.77
MULTIPACK	1,765,428,104.44	2,166,944,316.38	(401,516,211.94)
ERAVATI	1,884,709,445.27	2,083,007,775.06	(198,298,329.79)
MYANMAR ELITE LOGISTICS	2,535,955,402.48	2,150,076,640.74	385,878,761.74
	34,692,959,343.89	25,517,394,722.87	9,175,564,621.02

26. Change in Presentation of Revenue

During the year ended 31 March 2025, the Company reviewed its revenue recognition and presentation policies in accordance with IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers. Based on this review, the Company and its subsidiaries determined that they are acting as an agent rather than a principal in certain logistics arrangements, where the Company and its subsidiaries arrange transportation and freight forwarding services provided by third-party carriers.

Previously, for the year ended 31 March 2024, revenue from these transactions was presented on a gross basis—recognizing the full amount billed to customers as revenue and recording the related third-party service provider charges as cost of services (Cost of Goods Sold).

However, in accordance with paragraphs B34 to B38 of IFRS 15, management reassessed the nature of the performance obligations and concluded that the Company and its subsidiaries do not control the specified services before they are transferred to the customer. Therefore, the Company and its subsidiaries are acting as an agent, and revenue should be recognized on a net basis, i.e., the margin earned (the difference between the amount billed to the customer and the amount paid to the third-party service provider).

Accordingly, for the year ended 31 March 2025, revenue from such logistics arrangements has been presented on a net basis. This change affects only the presentation in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and does not impact the net profit or retained earnings.

Impact of the Change in Presentation:

The effect of this change in presentation on the comparative figures for the year ended 31 March 2024 is as follows:

Particulars	Previously Reported (Gross)	Restated (Net)
	MMK	MMK
Revenue	44,805,557,407.74	22,320,677,576.85
Other Income	218,977,742.09	218,977,742.09
Cost of Sales	39,570,727,472.04	17,085,847,641.16
Gross Profit	5,453,807,677.78	5,453,807,677.78
Net Profit	436,668,249.31	436,668,249.31

27. Subsequent events

The Company performed a review of events subsequent to the balance sheet date through the date the financial statements were issued and determined that there were no such events requiring recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.